lands and buildings, from “Cost Model” to “Revaluation Model”, as the Group believes that the

“Revaluation Model” more effectively demonstrates the carrying value of the lands and

buildings.

The Board of Directors of the Company had on 18 August 2022 approved the change of the
financial year end from 31 August 2022 to 31 December 2022. The next audited financial

statements of the Company shall be for a period of 16 months, made up from 1 September

2021 to 31 December 2022.

The Group adopted merger accounting retrospectively to account for the acquisition of Hextar
Fertilizers Limited and its subsidiaries (“HFL”), which had completed on 7 December 2022. The

common control combination with HFL had been established since completion of right issue on
29 October 2021. Accordingly, the Group interim financial result for the financial year ended 30

November 2022 had been restated as disclosed in the following note A2.

HEXTAR INDUSTRIES BERHAD
201101044580 (972700-P)

 8

A2. Prior period adjustment

As previously stated HFL Restated

Unaudited 15 Unaudited financial Unaudited 15

months ended period ended months ended

30.11.2022 30.11.2022 Elimination 30.11.2022

 RM'000  RM'000  RM'000  RM'000

Revenue 314,974   1,004,622   (110,313)   1,209,283
Cost of Sales (277,211)   (842,046)   110,313   (1,008,944)

Gross Profit 37,763   162,576   -   200,339
Other operating income 2,488   6,192   -   8,680
Administrative expenses (14,617)   (26,392)   -   (41,009)
Selling and distribution

  expenses (8,271)   (28,869)   -   (37,140)

Profit from operations 17,363   113,507   -   130,870
Finance costs (2,018)   (16,045)   -   (18,063)

Net impairment loss on trade

  receivables 214   (1,859)   -   (1,645)

Profit before taxation 15,559   95,603   -   111,162

Profit for the financial year 12,824   84,572   -   97,396

A3. Auditors’ report of preceding annual audited financial statements

The auditors’ report on the preceding year audited financial statements are not subject to any
qualification.

A4.  Seasonal or cyclical factors

The businesses of the Group are not affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.

A5.  Unusual items

There are no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the

Group during the current financial year under review.

A6.  Material changes in estimates

There are no changes in the estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that had a